The	 above	 mentioned	 risks	 may	 affect	 the	 Company’s	 income	 and	 expenses,	 or	 the	 value	 of	 its	 financial
instruments. The Company’s exposure to and management of these risks are explained below:

  i. Foreign Currency Risk

   The Company is subject to the risk that changes in foreign currency values impact the Company’s export,
import and other payables. The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency
exposures, primarily with respect to US Dollar.

   Foreign currency exposure as at March 31, 2018 are un-hedged as per the policy of the company.

Particulars

As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017 As at April 1, 2016
Amount

in Foreign
currency

r in Lakhs
Amount

in Foreign
currency

r in Lakhs
Amount

in Foreign
currency

r in Lakhs

Payable USD 4,150,409 2,689.69 486,088 327.73 576,446 392.10

  Foreign currency sensitivity

	 	 The	following	table	demonstrates	the	sensitivity	to	a	5%	increase/decrease	in	foreign	currency	exchange	rates,
with all other variables held constant.

	 	 5%	increase	or	decrease	in	foreign	exchange	rate	will	have	the	following	impact	on	profit	before	tax.

(r in Lakhs)

 Particulars
As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017 As at April 1, 2016

5%
Increase

5%
Decrease

5%
Increase

5%
Decrease

5%
Increase

5%
Decrease

Impact on Profit and Loss

Payable INR  134.48  (134.48)  16.39  (16.39)  19.61  (19.61)

 134.48  (134.48)  16.39  (16.39)  19.61  (19.61)

  ii. Forward foreign exchange contracts

   It is the policy of the Company to enter into forward foreign exchange contracts to cover foreign currency
payments in USD. The Company enters into contracts with terms upto 90 days. The Company’s philosophy
does not permit any speculative calls on the currency. It is driven by conservatism which guides that we
follow conventional wisdom by use of Forward contracts in respect of Trade transactions.

   Regulatory Requirements: The Company will alter its hedge strategy in relation to the prevailing regulatory
framework and guidelines that may be issued by RBI, FEDAI or ISDA or other regulatory bodies from time

[…]

Level 1  Level 2  Level 3

Financial Assets
 Measured at FVTPL
   Investments in Units of Mutual Funds  0.97  0.97  -   -

 0.97  0.97  -   -

 Measured at Amortised Cost
   Loans  45.33  -   -   -
   Trade Receivable  5,454.00  -   -   -
   Cash and Bank Balance  1,114.65  -   -   -
   Others  30.86

 6,644.83  -   -   -

 Measured at FVTOCI
   Investment in equity instruments  0.60  -   -   0.60

 0.60  -   -   0.60
 Total Financial Assets  6,646.40  0.97  -   0.60

 Financial Liabilities
 Measured at Amortised Cost
   Borrowing  -   -   -   -
   Trade Payables  1,988.87  -   -   -
   Others  47.47  -   -   -

 Total Financial Liabilities  2,036.34  -   -   -

 * Impact of Fair Value is not given in view of materiality of amounts.

95

Notes Forming Part Of The Financial Statements And Other Explanatory Informations
For The Year Ended March 31, 2018

44. Reconciliation between previous GAAP to Ind AS

A. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS as at April 1, 2016

(₹ in Lakhs)

 Particulars
Note No. previous GAAP* Effect of

transition to Ind
AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current Assets

  (a) Property, Plant and Equipment a  1,594.10  (120.91)  1,473.19

  (b) Capital work-in-progress  124.38  -   124.38

  (c) Investment Property  1.74  -   1.74

  (d) Intangible Assets  -   -
  (e) Intangible Assets Under

Development
 5.13  -   5.13

  (f) Financial Assets  -

   (i) Investments c  1.10  0.47  1.57

   (ii) Loans  38.57  -   38.57

   (iii) Others Financial Assets  18.35  -   18.35

  (g) Advance Tax (Net of Provisions)  -   -   -

  (h) Other Non-current Assets  39.41  -   39.41

 Total Non Current Assets  1,822.78  (120.44)  1,702.34

Current Assets

  (a) Inventories b,i  1,836.92  80.48  1,917.40

  (b) Financial Assets  -

   (i) Trade Receivables e,i  5,540.90  (86.90)  5,454.00

   (ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  1,107.31  -   1,107.31

   (iii) Bank balance other than (ii) above  7.34  -   7.34

   (iv) Loans  6.76  6.76

   (v) Others Financial Assets  12.51  -   12.51

(c) Other Current Assets  147.17  -   147.17

  Total Current Assets  8,658.91  (6.42)  8,652.49

Total Assets  10,481.69  (126.86)  10,354.83

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

  (a) Equity Share Capital  1,032.63  -   1,032.63

  (b) Other Equity a,b,c,d,e,f,h,i  5,247.40  209.65  5,457.05

 Total Equity  6,280.03  209.65  6,489.68

EIGHTY NINTH ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018

96

Notes Forming Part Of The Financial Statements And Other Explanatory Informations
For The Year Ended March 31, 2018

(₹ in Lakhs)

 Particulars
Note No. previous GAAP* Effect of

transition to Ind
AS

Ind AS

Liabilities

Non-current Liabilities

  (a) Provisions  27.74  -   27.74

  (b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) h  268.53  (125.02)  143.51

 Total Non- Current Liabilities  296.27  (125.02)  171.25

Current Liabilities

  (a) Financial Liabilities

   (i) Borrowings

   (ii) Trade Payables  1,988.87  -   1,988.87

   (iii) Other Financial Liabilities  47.47  -   47.47

  (b) Other Current Liabilities d  1,298.68  4.65  1,303.33

  (c) Provisions b,f  569.74  (216.13)  353.61

  (d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  0.62  -   0.62

 Total Current Liabilities  3,905.38  (211.48)  3,693.90

 Total Liabilities  4,201.65  (336.50)  3,865.15

Total Equity and Liabilities  10,481.69  (126.86)  10,354.83

B. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS as at March 31, 2017

(₹ in Lakhs)

 Particulars
Note No. previous GAAP* Effect of

transition to Ind
AS

Ind AS

ASSETS

Non-current Assets

  (a) Property, Plant and Equipment a  3,530.84  -   3,530.84

  (b) Capital work-in-progress  214.95  -   214.95

  (c) Investment Property  1.74  -   1.74

  (d) Intangible Assets  -   -   -
  (e) Intangible Assets Under

Development
 19.21  -   19.21

  (f) Financial Assets  -

   (i) Investments c  1.10  0.78  1.88

   (ii) Loans  69.97  -   69.97

   (iii) Others Financial Assets  19.11  -   19.11

(g) Advance Tax (Net of Provisions)  17.75  -   17.75

(h) Other Non-current Assets  109.02  -   109.02

 Total Non Current Assets  3,983.69  0.78  3,984.48

97

Notes Forming Part Of The Financial Statements And Other Explanatory Informations
For The Year Ended March 31, 2018

(₹ in Lakhs)

 Particulars
Note No. previous GAAP* Effect of

transition to Ind
AS

Ind AS

Current Assets

  (a) Inventories b,i  2,513.57  138.31  2,651.88

  (b) Financial Assets

   (i) Trade Receivables b,e  6,142.87  (170.21)  5,972.66

   (ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents  358.83  -   358.83

   (iii) Bank balance other than (ii) above  8.56  -   8.56

   (iv) Loans  14.18  -   14.18

   (v) Others Financial Assets  10.44  -   10.44

  (c) Other Current Assets  401.98  -   401.98

  Total Current Assets  9,450.43  (31.90)  9,418.53

Total Assets  13,434.13  (31.12)  13,403.01

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

  (a) Equity Share Capital  1,032.63  -   1,032.63

  (b) Other Equity a,b,c,d,e,f,h,i  6,245.49  40.46  6,285.95

 Total Equity  7,278.12  40.46  7,318.58

Liabilities

Non-current Liabilities

  (a) Provisions  28.94  -   28.94

  (b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) h  303.08  (106.23)  196.85

Total Non- Current Liabilities  332.02  (106.23)  225.79

Current Liabilities

  (a) Financial Liabilities

   (i) Borrowings  1,395.09  -   1,395.09

   (ii) Trade Payables  2,599.25  -   2,599.25

   (iii) Other Financial Liabilities d  271.54  (0.27)  271.27

  (b) Other Current Liabilities  1,274.36  -   1,274.36

  (c) Provisions b,f  283.74  34.92  318.67

  (d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  -   -   -

Total Current Liabilities  5,823.99  34.65  5,858.64

Total Liabilities  6,156.01  (71.58)  6,084.43

Total Equity and Liabilities  13,434.13  (31.12)  13,403.01

EIGHTY NINTH ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018

98

Notes Forming Part Of The Financial Statements And Other Explanatory Informations
For The Year Ended March 31, 2018

C. Reconciliation Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS for the
year ended March 31, 2017

(₹ in Lakhs)

 Particulars
Note
No.

previous
GAAP*

Effect of
transition to Ind

AS

Ind AS

INCOME

I   Revenue from Operations i  18,133.69  (85.80)  18,047.89

II   Other Income c,d,e  111.34  5.24  116.58

III Total Income  18,245.03  (80.56)  18,164.47

IV EXPENSES

Cost of Materials Consumed  12,192.98  -   12,192.98

Purchases of Stock-in-trade  130.00  -   130.00
Changes in inventories of Finished Goods,
Work-in-progress and Stock-in-trade

b,i  (176.62)  (57.82)  (234.45)

Excise Duty  1,897.51  -   1,897.51

Employee	Benefits	Expense g  993.91  (5.05)  988.87

Finance Costs  22.51  -   22.52

Depreciation and Amortisation expense  136.52  -   136.52

Other Expenses  1,328.52  -   1,328.51

Total Expenses  16,525.34  (62.87)  16,462.46

V Total	Profit	before	Exceptional	items	and	Tax	(III-IV)  1,719.69  (17.69)  1,702.01

VI Exceptional Items

VII Profit before tax (V-VI)  1,719.69  (17.69)  1,702.01

VIII Tax Expense

  (a) Current Tax  566.15  -   566.15

  (b) Deferred Tax h  34.54  20.54  55.09

Total tax expenses  600.69  20.54  621.24

IX Profit for the year (VII-VIII)  1,119.00  (38.23)  1,080.77

X Other Comprehensive Income
	Items	that	will	not	be	reclassified	subsequently	to
profit	or	loss
									i.			Remeasurement	gain/(loss)	on	the	Defined

Benefit	Plans
 -   (5.05)  (5.05)

   ii. Income tax on (i) above  -   1.75  1.75

Other Comprehensive Income  -   (3.30)  (3.30)

XI Total Comprehensive Income for the year
(IX+X)  1,119.00  (41.53)  1,077.47

99

Notes Forming Part Of The Financial Statements And Other Explanatory Informations
For The Year Ended March 31, 2018

D. Reconciliation of Total Equity as at March 31, 2017 and April 1, 2016
(₹ in Lakhs)

 Particulars  Note
No.

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
April 1, 2016

Total Equity as per Previous GAAP  7,278.12  6,280.03

Add /(Less) : Adjustments
a. On account of adopting Ind AS Cost for Property, Plant and

Equipment
a  -   (120.91)

b. Provision for expected sales return b  (6.20)  (5.76)

c. Gain/(Loss) on Fair Valuation of Units of Mutual Funds c  0.78  0.47

d. Gain/(Loss) on Fair Valuation of forward contracts d  0.27  (4.65)